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national organisations. And I am 
sorry, Sir—I have to share with the 
hon. House—in this field we do not 
have very many people to organise N 
such kind of things on the interna- 
tional scale.    (Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Minister, if 
you cast your enquiring eye on them, 
it would be a good thing, and if you 
promise this much they will be satis- 
fied. 

'SHRI BUTA SlNGH: I have asked 
them to send specific complaints. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: They have al- 
ready made many allegations. Just 
have a look into them. 

SHRI BUTA SINGH:   Yes. 

SHRl J. K. JAIN: The IOC is an 
international body. If the Boeing com- 
pany appoints Mr. Suresh Kalmadi 
as an agent, how can the Govern- 
ment of India come into the picture? 
The IOC has appointed Mr. Prahlad 
Bajaj. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Who is this 
person? I would like to know. That 
is a sufficient assurance. 

National book policy 
*85.   SHRI.  SHRIKANT VERMA: f 

SHRI J.  p.   GOYAL: 
Will the Minister of EDUCATION 

AND CULTURE be pleased to state: 
<a) whether it is a fact that Gov- 

vernment had set up a. Committee to 
prepare the draft of a National Book 
Policy; 

(b) whether the said draft has since 
been prepared; 

(c) if so, what are tbe salient fea- 
tures thereof; and 

(d) if the reply to part (b) above 
be in the negative, by when a Natio- 
nal Book Policy is likely to be finalis- 
ed? 

*The question was actually asked 
on the floor of the House by Shri 
Shrikant Verma. 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND 
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE 
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) No, 
Sir. In September 1983 the National 
Book Development Council was re- 
constituted by the Government for the 
development of the Indian Book 
Industry and one of the Council's 
functions according to the Resolution 
of Government of India is to draft a 
National Book Policy which might 
represent a harmonious blend of the 
interests of the readers. 

(b) and (c) No, Sir. 

(d) The Council has held two meet- 
ings so far. At its second meeting 
held in April 1984, there was a gene- 
ral discussion on the need for a 
National Book Policy to promote boote- 
mindedness and develop book indu- 
stry in the country. This discussion 
covered inter-related issues concern- 
ing book production, problem of fin- 
ance, marketing, distribution of books 
supported by a strong library move- 
ment. The Council will take up this 
further in its subsequent meetings in 
conformity with the functions en- 
trusted to it. 
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Six as I 

said in the main text of my reply, 
the National Book Development 
Conucil looks after the framing of a 
National Book Policy also. With re- 
ference to book promotion, besides 
framing of a Book Policy, there are 
certain other functions which are 
entrusted to the National Book Deve- 
lopment Council. Now, in its second 
meeting it has already discussed about 
this very important point and in the 
third meeting they are again going to 
discuss it. I can assure the hon. 
Member that we will request the 
Council if not by themselfres at least 
a group may be constituted so that 
they can go into the details quickly 
and a recommendation can be 
- evolved. 

 

 

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN- 
DRA:   Sir, it happens in every field. 

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Sir, 
what question I should ask the Minis- 
ter. No proper reply is forthcoming 
from him. 

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, I 
would like to state that there are 34 
members. Sir, I request the hon. 
Member to be patient. Even at this 
age he  is very impatient. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Appointing the 
Committee Members who have not 
read even one book. 
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, that 
can be identified after I read out the 
names of the Committee Members. 

(1) Shri  Krishna  Kripalani— 
Chairman 

(2) Dr.  Miss  Kala  Thairani— 
Member 

(3) Shri   Kireet   Joshi—Member 
(4) Shri      Manmohan      Singh— 

Member 
(5) Shri  Ravi  Sawhney— 

Member 
(6) Dr.  Loknath   Bhattarchrya— 

Member 
(7) Dr. P. L. Malhotra— 

Member 
(8) Shri Y. R. Chadha— 

Member 
(9) Shri  Indra  Nath   Choudhary 

(10) Shri Ashin Das Gupta- 
Member 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute. 
Mr. Verma, can you identify the per- 
son from the above list who has not 
read even one book? 

SHU P. K. THUNGON: There are 
representatives from the newspaper, 
book publishes, book industry and all 
walks of life. Should I give the ad- 
dress also, Sir? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I heard the 
names    and    I know    some    of    them. 
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: Sir, this 

point was raised by the hon. Member 
on an earlier occasion also and I had 
assured her at that time that we would 
bring it to the notice of the Children's 
Book Trust of India. As regards the 
importance of having such a policy 
and having proper text books and 
university books, I entirely agree with 
the hon. Member that we should have 
a kind of constant effort to bring out 
proper books. At this stage. Sir, I 
would like to mention what we are 
doing in respect of book promotion. 
Sir, as you are aware, at tlie State 
level, we have text-book boards and 
those boards are looking after the 
work of bringing out proper text- 
books for our new generation, the 
school children. At the national level, 
the national apex body in this regard 
is the NCERT. Through the NCERT we 
are trying to evolve proper text-books 
so that proper education is imparted- 
to the students. Thirdly, in the case of 
text-books in universities, standard 
works are recommended according to 
the reuirements, according to the 
various stages of university education. 
And fourthly, to promote good books 
for higher learning, for universities 
particularly, we have collaboration 
with foreign countries also. We pub- 
lish books.-. 

SHRI JASWANT SlNGH:  You are 
confusing the whole thing. 

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: I am trying 
to elucidate as to what we are doing 
at present in the case of book pro- 
motion and you are saying, I am con- 
fusing. You are not confused. I hope. 
(Intermptijcms). Sir, the UGC also 
provides assistance to encourage in- 
digenous books in this regard. And 
these are certain steps we have taken 
at the primary Ievel., higher second- 
ary level and university level for 
book promotion so that our young ' 
generation can get proper education. 

SHRI P. K. THUNGON: The Book 
Trust is not directly under this 
Ministry. Therefore, I have already 
assured the honourable Member that 
we will take it up with them. 
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SHRI P. K. THUNGON: So many 
other aspects are also involved in 
formulating such a book policy. There- 
fore, I would not be able to make any 
commitment. But I can assure the 
Hon'ble Member, as I have already 
stated, that I will convey the views 
and suggestions of the Hon'ble 
Members to the National Book Deve- 
lopment Council and, as I have al- 
ready stated, I will request them 
to form a group, if possible so as to 
accelerate the work 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour 
is over. 

WRITTEN  ANSWERS TO 
QUESTIONS 

Functioning of Sahitya Akademi 

*83. SHRI M. BASAVARAJU: WiH 
the Minister of EDUCATION AND 
CULTURE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government's attention 
has been drawn to the news item pub- 
lished under the head "Sahitya Aka- 
demi must be Scrapped" which ap- 
peared in the Illustrated Weekly of 
India, dated 13th-19th May, 1984 to 
the effect that extra literary reasons! 
fetched non genuine writers the Aka- 
demi awards and thus the' Akademi 
served no purpose; 

(b) whether Government propose 
to streamline the working of the 
Sahitya Akademi; and 

(c) if not, what are the reasons 
therefor? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND 
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE 
(SHRI P. K. THUNGON): (a) Yes, 
Sir. However, the factual inaccura- 
cies have been correctly pointed in 
the letter of the Secretary, Sahitya 
Akademi, published in the Illustrated 
Weekly of India dated 24—30 June, 
1984. 

(b) and (c) The Sahitya Akademi 
which is an autonomous organisation, 
reviews constantly the Rules and Pro- 
cedure governing the Awards. 

Survey of Roads in Delhi 

*86. SHRI VISHWA BANDHU 
GUPTA: Will'the Minister of SHIP- 
PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether there is any proposal 
under Government's consideration to 
make a survey of the conditions of 
roads in Delhi, particularly in the 
colonies; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government 
propose to take to improve the roads? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND 
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): 
(a) and (b) A regular system for the 
maintenance and development of roads 
by the different agencies concerned 
in Delhi is already in operation. 

@*86-A. (Transferred to the 2nd 
August, 1984). 

Vocational studies in Delhi University 
•87. SHRI J. K. JAIN: Will the- 

Minister of EDUCATION AND CUL- 
TURE be pleased to state: 

(a) what are the arrangements in 
the Delhi University at present for 
providing vocational studies to stu- 
dents; 

(b) whether it is a fact that a large 
number of students willing to take up 
vocational studies are denied admis- 
sion to Colleges, Institutes on account 
of   shortage of seats; 

(c) whether Government propose to 
increase the number of seats in the 
existing vocational institutions and to 
open new institutions;" and 

(©Previously Starred Question 6T 
transferred from the 26th July, 1984.. 


